

Press Release

Standard & Poor's to remove Australian Wealth Management Limited from the S&P/ASX 200

SYDNEY, Apr. 23, 2009—Standard & Poor's Index Services Australia today announced that it will remove Australian Wealth Management Limited (ASX: AUW) from the S&P/ASX indices, subject to court approval of a proposed scheme of arrangement under which the company will be taken over by IOOF Holdings Limited (ASX: IFL). Assuming the scheme receives court approval, Standard & Poor's Index Services will remove Australian Wealth Management Limited from the S&P/ASX indices after the close of business on April 30, 2009.

Australian Wealth Management Limited will be replaced by Carnarvon Petroleum Limited (ASX: CVN) in the S&P/ASX 200. SMS Management & Technology Limited (ASX: SMX) will be added to the S&P/ASX All Australian 200 as a result of the vacancy created by the removal of Australian Wealth Management Limited. These changes will be made effective after the close of business on April 30, 2009.

S&P/ASX 200

ADDITION

CODE NAME

CVN CARNARVON PETROLEUM LIMITED

REMOVAL

CODE NAME

AUW AUSTRALIAN WEALTH MANAGEMENT LIMITED

S&P/ASX All Australian 200

ADDITION

CODE NAME

SMX SMS MANAGEMENT & TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

REMOVAL

CODE NAME

AUW AUSTRALIAN WEALTH MANAGEMENT LIMITED

Company additions to and deletions from a Standard & Poor's index do not in any way reflect an opinion on the investment merits of the company. Information about the S&P/ASX index methodology is available at www.standardandpoors.com.au by clicking on the Indices tab.

About Standard & Poor's Index Services

Standard & Poor's Index Services, the world's leading index provider, maintains a wide variety of investable and benchmark indices to meet an array of investor needs. Its family of indices includes the S&P 500, an index with \$1.5 trillion invested and \$4.85 trillion benchmarked, and the S&P Global 1200, a composite index comprised of seven regional and country headline indices. For more information, please visit www.standardandpoors.com/indices.

About Standard & Poor's

Standard & Poor's, a subsidiary of The McGraw-Hill Companies (NYSE:MHP), is the world's foremost provider of independent credit ratings, indices, risk evaluation, investment research and data. With offices in 23 countries and markets, Standard & Poor's is an essential part of the world's financial infrastructure and has played a leading role for more than 140 years in providing investors with the independent benchmarks they need to feel more confident about their investment and financial decisions. For more information, visit http://www.standardandpoors.com

For more information contact:

Simon Karaban, Index Services +61 2-9255-9875

Sharon Beach, Media +61 3-9631-2152